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5:00 p.m. Tuesday, July 14th, 2020

Webex Video/Teleconference

Join from your browser: https://brainerdhra.my.webex.com/brainerdhra.my/j.php?MTID=mce239568d1fef5
b757a35d1a7c26a3bc 
Join by phone: 1-415-655-0001
Meeting number (access code): 126 293 1540 
Meeting password: 07142020

AGENDA         

1. CALL to ORDER
                                                                   

2. ROLL CALL

3. REVIEW and APPROVE MINUTES (Attachment 1)

4. REVIEW and ACCEPT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Attachment 2)

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
a. Approve Revised Purchase and Redevelopment Agreement Between CWC HRA and Level 

Contracting  (Attachment 3)

6. NEW BUSINESS
a. Approve Purchase and Redevelopment Agreement Between CWC HRA and Level Contracting 

(Attachment 4)

7. REPORTS
a. Executive Director (Attachment 5)
b. Brainerd HRA/Rehab Programs (Attachment 6)
c. BLAEDC/CREDI (Attachment 7)
d. CWC

8. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

9. NEXT MEETING AGENDA TOPICS: Tuesday, August 11, 2020

10. ADJOURNMENT 

2020 Commissioners
Craig Nathan, Chair - District 4 (12-31-20) 
Michael Aulie, Vice Chair - District 5 (12-31-21)
Michael Morford, Secretary/Treasurer - District 2 (12-31-23)
Vacant Seat - District 1 (12-31-22) 
Zach Tabatt, Commissioner - District 3 (12-31-24) 

“Our mission is to support the creation and preservation of affordable housing, economic development, 
and redevelopment projects towards a more vibrant Crow Wing County.”
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Crow Wing County HRA Board Meeting Minutes 

from Tuesday, June 9th, 2020
     
A regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Housing and Redevelopment Authority (HRA) in and 
for the County of Crow Wing, Minnesota, was held via Webex video/teleconference at 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, 
June 9th, 2020.

1. CALL TO ORDER: Chair Craig Nathan called the meeting to order at 5:02 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL: Those present include Chair Craig Nathan and Commissioners Michael Morford, Michael 
Aulie, and Zach Tabatt; Interim Executive Director/Finance Director Karen Young, Rehab Coordinator 
John Schommer, and Executive Assistant LeAnn Goltz; Debby Erickson and Steve Barrows with Crow 
Wing County; Tyler Glynn with BLAEDC; and Mark Miller with MJ Builders. Absent: Theresa Goble.

3. REVIEW AND APPROVE MINUTES: 

Commissioner Aulie moved to approve the minutes from the meeting on May 12th, 2020. 
Commissioner Morford seconded the motion. Through a roll call vote, all commissioners were in 
favor of the motion and none were opposed. The minutes were approved.

4. REVIEW AND APPROVE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Refl ected in the May fi nancial statements is the 
closing that took place for the purchase of the fi ve lots at Brainerd Oaks for a total of $22,765.52 
as approved at the April meeting. Of this, $11,500 went to the City for SAC/WAC/Park Fees and 
$8,620.37 went to the City in lieu of assessments. The HRA was reimbursed for direct costs of 
$2,157.65. 

Moved by Commissioner Aulie and seconded by Commissioner Tabatt to accept the May 2020 
fi nancial statements as presented. Through a roll call vote, all commissioners voted in favor and 
none were opposed. The motion passed.

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

a. Approve Revised Tax Forfeited Property Policy: At the May meeting, the Board revised the Tax 
Forfeited Property Policy to encourage development and redevelopment by dropping acquisition 
prices to zero percent of market value plus costs along with other changes to refl ect more 
accurately how the process is working. In reviewing some of the wording changes, staff realized 
the policy does not clarify when the acquisition price is to be paid, defi ne the costs or when the 
administrative fee and holding cost is to be submitted. A revised policy, which was reviewed 
by Attorney Marth Ingram, was provided to the Board that highlighted all proposed changes. 
Schommer went through each change and explained the policy in detail.

Moved by Commissioner Aulie and seconded by Commissioner Morford to approve Resolution 
No. 2020-07 amending the CWC HRA Tax Forfeited Hold Policy and Sales Procedure as 
presented. Through a roll call vote, all commissioners voted in favor and none were opposed. The 
motion passed.

6. NEW BUSINESS:  Nothing to report.

7. REPORTS:
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a. Executive Director: 

Workforce Housing Study Outreach: Following the May meeting regarding the Workforce Housing 
Study presentations, staff sent e-mail correspondence out to the Phase 1 and Phase 2 groups 
and will continue reaching out to the additional groups in the remaining two Phases. 

Phase 1 – the 18 municipalities as defi ned in the Study. 
Phase 2 – the Study Taskforce participants. 
Phase 3 – the Study participants who were solicited to participate in the two surveys that were   
                  conducted as part of the Study process.
Phase 4 – various industry groups as defi ned in the Study.

Request for Technical Assistance (RFTA): Staff submitted a RFTA to Minnesota Housing 
Partnership (MHP) on behalf of CWC HRA in mid-April. This application focused on current CWC 
HRA initiatives as related to the Work Force Housing Study, creation of a Housing Trust Fund, and 
the affordable housing shortage in CWC. 

Staff had a follow-up call with MHP regarding the application and they are still considering the 
HRA’s application for funding. They received 26 applications and they estimated that it will still be 
a couple of more weeks until they make their awards.

Executive Director Search: The Brainerd HRA Board conducted interviews on May 27th with the 
fi nal candidate selected by the hiring committee. Upon completion of the interview process, the 
Brainerd HRA Board took action offering the position to Eric Charpentier, contingent on HUD 
approval. He accepted the offer also contingent on HUD approval and a formal job offer has been 
withheld until HUD approval is received. Until recently, Mr. Charpentier served as a Brainerd 
HRA Board Member, which requires HUD approval in order to hire a former board member as an 
employee. A waiver request has been submitted to HUD.

b. Brainerd HRA/Rehab Programs: Schommer reviewed his report that provided updates on the 
rehab programs as well as the Brainerd Oaks/Serene Pines Developments. 

c. BLAEDC: Glynn reviewed the BUF Loan Portfolio and Key Recruitment Program Report. He also 
announced that the Pequot Lakes City Council approved plans and the sale of four acres of 
property to Excel Energy located in the Heart of the Good Life Development. They expect 17 
employees to be working out of that location.

d. Crow Wing County: Erickson reported that the County has some buildings open to the public and 
the number of visitors is being monitored. They are moving toward reopening all of the buildings 
though they are not quite ready. County board meetings still continue to be held virtually. Staff 
is preparing for the 2021 budget cycle. She also informed the Board that there is a BLADE 
community forum this evening. 

8. JULY 14TH MEETING AGENDA TOPICS: Update on the Workforce Housing Study outreach and feedback; 
Housing Trust Fund 

9. ADJOURNMENT:

Commissioner Morford moved to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Tabatt seconded the motion. 
Via roll call vote, all commissioners were in favor and none were opposed. The motion was approved 
at 6:03 p.m.
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To:   CWC HRA Board Members
From:    Karen Young, Finance Director
Date:   July 6, 2020
Re:   Review & Accept Financial Statements

Please fi nd attached the fi nancial information for June 2020.

Grand Oaks Settlement Statement
Refl ected in the June fi nancial statements is the payoff of the Grand Oaks mortgage of $48,000 along with 
interest of $7,613 for a total payment of $55,613. The Settlement Statement was executed upon receipt of 
payment.

CWC HRA Tax Levy
Refl ected in the June General Fund Financial Statements is the deposit of $250,242.84 in Property Tax 
Revenue (levy). The second deposit of $153,391.43 was deposited in July for total deposits of $403,634.27. 
The total levy amount for 2020 is $729,500. The second half property tax settlement will be in December. 

Collections for the fi rst half settlement seem to be on track for what we have seen historically and do not 
appear to be signifi cantly affected by the County’s tax penalty waiver or COVID-19 related issues.

2021 Budget Preparation
There is a CWC Budget Committee meeting scheduled on August 13th. We have been added to that agenda 
to present the 2021 CWC HRA budget to the CWC Commissioners. The CWC HRA Board normally approves 
the budget at their August meeting. In order to have our approved budget in the packet for the August 13th

Budget Committee meeting, I am suggesting that we move the August CWC HRA meeting up one week to 
August 4th. 

The biggest variable in this budget will be the funding of the Housing Trust Fund and the BLAEDC/CREDI 
funding. Staff would like to have a discussion regarding the 2021 budget.

Action Requested:  Accept the June fi nancial statements as submitted.
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robertaDate/Time Crow Wing County
7/8/2020 10:09:01 AM   CWC HRA Combined Balance Sheet

June, 2020
 Cumulative

  ASSETS
343,316.57550-000-1129.210  Cash Gen Fund

35,491.60550-001-1129.210  Cash CWC SCDP 
359,856.15551-002-1129.210  Cash RLF TIF

-10.90556-000-1129.210  Cash Development Fund
-2,370.27557-000-1129.210  Cash Tax Forf Property
58,557.05551-002-1141.000  Loans Rec RLF TIF

527,160.15556-000-1450.000 Land Held for Resale
1,322,000.35  TOTAL ASSETS

  LIABILITIES
-1,000.00557-000-2115.000 Escrow Account  TFP

-527,160.15556-000-2600.000 Def Inflow of Res - Dev
-528,160.15  TOTAL LIABILITIES

  SURPLUS
-141,871.24550-000-2700-000 Net Income
-651,968.96550-000-2806.000 Retained Earnings
-793,840.20  TOTAL SURPLUS

-1,322,000.35  TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

0.00Proof
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Date: 7/8/2020 Page: 1Crow Wing County 
Rpt File: F:\HMS\REPTime: 10:09:04 AM   CWC HRA Combined Operating Stmt

June, roberta 2020

 Variance Year To Date Budget Current Year Current Period
  INCOME

-502.02550-000-3610.000 Investment Earnings -34.86 -502.02 0.00
13,500.00550-000-3690.000 Other Revenue 0.00 0.00 -13,500.00

187,757.16550-000-3691.000 Property Tax  Revenue -250,242.84 -250,242.84 -438,000.00
-4,583.54551-002-3610.000 RLF TIF Interest Rev -7,940.58 -10,168.58 -5,585.04
73,122.58556-000-3696.000 Development Revenue 0.00 -22,477.40 -95,599.98
4,499.98557-000-3696.000 TFP Revenue 0.00 -500.00 -4,999.98

-258,218.28 273,794.16-557,685.00-283,890.84  TOTAL INCOME

  EXPENSE
-300.00550-000-4110.000 Administrative Salaries 300.00 1,950.00 2,250.00

-4,743.98550-000-4130.000 Legal 0.00 256.00 4,999.98
-750.00550-000-4140.000 Staff Training 0.00 0.00 750.00
-107.72550-000-4150.000 Travel 12.08 17.26 124.98

-1.25550-000-4171.000 Auditing Fees 0.00 6,798.75 6,800.00
0.00550-000-4172.000 Management Fees 12,500.00 75,000.00 75,000.00

-100.02550-000-4190.000 Other Administrative 0.00 0.00 100.02
-300.00550-000-4500.000 TIF Expense 0.00 0.00 300.00
529.00550-000-4510.000 Insurance 0.00 1,579.00 1,050.00
-25.83550-000-4540.000 Employer FICA 22.96 149.19 175.02

-47,965.58550-000-4590.000 Other General Expense 0.00 23,034.40 70,999.98
-3,500.00550-001-4600.000 CWC SCDP Expense 0.00 10,000.00 13,500.00

-73,111.68556-000-4600.000 Development Expense 1,876.40 22,488.30 95,599.98
-4,253.28557-000-4600.000 TFP Expense 0.00 746.70 4,999.98

14,711.44 -134,630.34276,649.94142,019.60  TOTAL EXPENSE

139,163.82-281,035.06-141,871.24-243,506.84  NET INCOME(-) OR LOSS
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Payment
Number

Payment
Date

Vendor Description  Check Amount

724 43987 John Schommer Mileage 22.98$                       
23339 43986 Kennedy & Graven,  Chartered Level Contracting Closings 1,865.50$                 

Total 1,888.48$                 
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To:   CWC HRA Board Members
From:    John Schommer, Rehab Coordinator
Date:   July 7, 2020
Re:   Approve Revised Purchase and Redevelopment Agreement Between CWC HRA and Level   
   Contracting 

The Board approved a request from Level Contracting LLC to purchase fi ve lots at their May meeting. Level 
Contracting LLC requested to close on the lots July 16th and in reviewing the documentation, the title 
company noticed we were to close no later than July 11th. Martha Ingram drafted the revised Purchase and 
Redevelopment Agreement and Resolution that extends the closing date to no later than July 31st, 2020 (see 
attached). We have since informed Level Contracting LLC that all future closings need to happen within 60 
days of the date the Board approves the Purchase and Redevelopment Agreement to ensure we do not have 
this happen again. 

Action Requested: Approve Resolution No. 2020-08, Approving the Revised Purchase and Redevelopment 
Agreement between the Housing and Redevelopment Authority in and for the County of Crow Wing and 
Level Contracting LLC.
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LEVEL CONTRACTING, LLC

(1 day from date of this Agreement)
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Check here if part or all of the land is Registered (Torrens) 
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To:   CWC HRA Board Members
From:    John Schommer, Rehab Coordinator
Date:   July 7, 2020
Re:   Approve Purchase and Redevelopment Agreement Between CWC HRA and Level Contracting

Level Contracting LLC would like to purchase fi ve additional lots, four in Brainerd Oaks and one in Serene 
Pines with a total purchase price of $35,291.59. Attorney Martha Ingram from Kennedy & Graven drafted 
the Purchase and Redevelopment Agreement and corresponding resolution (see attached). 

Action Requested: Approve Resolution No. 2020-09, Approving the Purchase and Redevelopment 
Agreement between the Housing and Redevelopment Authority in and for the County of Crow Wing and 
Level Contracting LLC.
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LEVEL CONTRACTING, LLC

(1 day from date of this Agreement)

(60 days from date of this Agreement)
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LEVEL CONTRACTING
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Check here if part or all of the land is Registered (Torrens) 
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To:   CWC HRA Board Members
From:    Karen Young, Interim Executive Director
Date:   July 6, 2020
Re:   Executive Director Report

Workforce Housing Study Outreach
Following our discussion at the May meeting regarding the Workforce Housing Study presentations, staff sent 
e-mail correspondence out to the Phase 1 and Phase 2 groups in June. We will continue reaching out to the 
additional groups in the remaining two Phases. 

Phase 1 – the 18 municipalities as defi ned in the Study. 
Phase 2 – the Study Taskforce participants.
Phase 3 – the Study participants who were solicited to participate in the two surveys that were conducted as   
       part of the Study process.
Phase 4 – various industry groups as defi ned in the Study.

Request for Technical Assistance (RFTA)
Staff submitted a RFTA to Minnesota Housing Partnership (MHP) on behalf of CWC HRA in mid-April. MHP 
offers several rural capacity building programs and recently announced the availability of HUD’s Rural 
Capacity Building 18 (RCB 18) program. The program is designed to build capacity in rural housing/economic 
development organizations to have greater impact. This application focused on our current CWC HRA 
initiatives as related to the Work Force Housing Study, creation of a Housing Trust Fund and the affordable 
housing shortage in CWC. 

MHP has requested another follow-up call with John and me on July 15th regarding our application.  

Executive Director Search
As we mentioned last month, the Brainerd HRA Board took action offering the position to Eric Charpentier, 
contingent on HUD approval. Eric accepted the offer also contingent on HUD approval. The formal job offer 
has been withheld at this time and the waiver request is in review with HUD.  

CWC HRA Board
I am disappointed to report that Theresa Goble has resigned from the CWC HRA Board for personal 
reasons.  She has notifi ed Commissioner Koering of the resulting vacancy on the CWC HRA Board. Theresa’s 
resignation also leaves a vacant seat on the BLAEDC Unifi ed Fund (BUF) Board.

No Action Requested; Discussion Item
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To:   CWC HRA Board Members
From:    John Schommer, Rehab Coordinator
Date:   July 6, 2020
Re:   Brainerd HRA/Rehab Programs Report

NE BRAINERD SCDP

Address Owner Type of Rehab Units Status

707 Laurel St. Knotty Pine Bakery Commercial 1 Complete
707 Laurel St. Sarah H.S. Mixed-use 9 In Construction
212 1st Ave. NE Andrea B. Owner-occupied 1 Complete
612 2nd Ave. NE Kelly R. Owner-occupied 1 Complete
201 & 203 B St. Travis B. Rental 2 Bidding
419 3rd Ave. NE Mary & Richard M. Rental 3 Bidding

726 4th Ave. NE John G. Rental 3 Application Phase
215 Gillis Ave. NE Cheri S. Owner-occupied 1 Application Phase

414 3rd Ave. NE
Select Rental 
Properties Rental 1 Application Phase

Emily SCDP
» 5 owner-occupied projects are complete
» 1 project is in construction
» 2 projects are bidding

MHFA
» 2 projects are in construction

BRAINERD OAKS/SERENE PINES

Development Total
# Sold to 
Developer

# Sold to 
End Buyer For Sale

In 
Construction

Brainerd Oaks 81* 40 35 0 5
Serene Pines 23 11 11 0 1
Dalmar Estates 7 1 1 0 1

*Originally 83 lots, two have been merged/combined into a single parcel.

(continues on opposite side)
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SCDP Preliminary Proposal
I will be attending the Garrison City Council meeting Tuesday, July 14th, to clarify how the program works to 
the council members and was told we would have their fi nal decision to either pursue the grant or pass the 
opportunity on to another town that night. The application would be for single-family owner-occupied and 
commercial rehab.

FHLB
We are waiting on funding decisions, which are announced in December. 

Tax Forfeited Property
On June 23rd, the county commissioners voted to effectively put the application from Bob Warzecha with 
HBW LLC on hold by placing all of the properties that were requested back on the “Over The Counter” list for 
the July 24th sale. The commissioners had previously taken action to reduce the assessed market value by 
25% in an effort to get the properties sold and felt it prudent to see if they could sell them at the reduced 
price before conveying them to the HRA. The developer did reduce the number of tracts they were requesting 
down to 60 prior to this. We will have to wait until after the sale to see which properties are still available and 
how the developer would like to proceed. 

No Action Requested; Discussion Item
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Serving Crow Wing County and all its communities. 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•
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Serving Cuyuna Range Area. 


